## NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETING

Posted: 4/4/2024@ 4:30 PM

Date: 04/09/2024 Time: 5:30pm Jennings City Council Chambers @ 154 N. Main Street, Jennings, LA

## AGENDA FOR REGULAR MEETING

# **APRIL 9, 2024**

- I. Call to Order
- II. The Prayer and Pledge of Allegiance
- III. Review and approve Minutes for the following Meeting
  - A. Regular Meeting of February 13, 2024
- IV. Approve Minutes for the following Meeting
  - A. Regular Meeting of March 12, 2024
- V. Resolutions

Introduce and adopt

A. Resolution No. <u>1805I</u> – a resolution authorizing the Mayor of the City of Jennings to declare one Jennings Police Department patrol unit as surplus equipment and to authorize him to donate the unit to the Town of Gueydan Police Department

#### VI. Ordinances

Adopt

A. Ordinance No. <u>1807</u> – an ordinance to authorize the Mayor of the City of Jennings to execute Joint Service Agreement with Jeff Davis Parish Police Jury – VA Clinic; and repealing all ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict therewith

#### VII. Other Business

- A. Kyle Miers to discuss school resource officers task force
- B. To approve and confirm a Beer & Liquor permit to *Hebert's Boudin & Cracklins LLC*, (Lynwood Hebert) for retail sales Class B (No drinking on premises) at 1822 Lake Arthur Ave

VIII. Items to Add to Agenda

- IX. Items on Hold
  - A. Resolution No. <u>1805C</u> a resolution to adopt procedures for placing items on the City Council Agenda and the length of time for presentation to the council; and repealing all resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict therewith On hold until June 11, 2024

Adjournment

Chad Crochet, City Clerk City of Jennings 154 N. Main Street 337-821-5500 **RESOLUTION NUMBER 18051** 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF JENNINGS TO DECLARE ONE JENNINGS POLICE DEPARTMENT PATROL UNIT AS SURPLUS EQUIPMENT AND

TO AUTHORIZE HIM TO DONATE THE UNIT TO THE TOWN OF GUEYDAN POLICE

**DEPARTMENT** 

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City Council of Jennings, Louisiana, duly

convened in regular session, with a quorum present and voting that:

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to declare the following Jennings Police

Department Patrol Units as surplus equipment and to officially donate same to the Town of

Gueydan Police Department:

1) One (1) 2017 Ford Explorer, VIN# 1FM5K8AR7HGA36794

WHEREAS, the City Council authorizes, empowers and directs Henry Guinn, Mayor, to

declare the above referenced Jennings Police Department Patrol Unit as surplus equipment and

further authorizes, empowers and directs Henry Guinn, Mayor, to execute an Act of Donation to

formally donate one (1) 2017 Ford Explorer, VIN# 1FM5K8AR7HGA36794 to the Town of

Gueydan Police Department.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of Jennings, Louisiana, in

regular session thereof duly convened that all acts done by Henry Guinn, Mayor, regarding the

above referenced Jennings Police Department Police Unit be and the same is hereby ratified,

approved and confirmed.

YEAS:

NAYS:

ABSTAINED:

ABSENT:

INTRODUCED:

ADOPTED:

Attest:

/s/Chad Crochet

Chad Crochet, City Clerk

Jennings City Council

Stephen VanHook, President Jennings City Council

Henry Guinn Mayor

## ORDINANCE NO. 1807

AN ORDINANCE TO AUTHORIZE THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF JENNNIGS TO EXECUTE JOINT SERVICE AGREEMENT WITH JEFF DAVIS PARISH POLICE JURY – VA CLINIC; AND REPEALING ALL ORDINANCES OR PARTS OF ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT THEREWITH.

BE IT ORDAINED the City Council of the City of Jennings, Louisiana, in regular session duly convened, with a quorum present and voting that:

WHEREAS, the City Council is aware that the Charter for the City of Jennings requires the Mayor execute any and all contracts, after said contracts have been approved by ordinance.

THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED the City Council of the City of Jennings, Louisiana, in regular session duly convened, with a quorum present and voting that, the Mayor is authorized to execute the following Joint Service Agreement Contracts:

A. Jeff Davis Parish Police Jury-VA Clinic

| YEAS:<br>NAYS:<br>ABSTAINED:<br>ABSENT: |                            |
|---|----------------------------|
| INTRODUCED: March 12, 2024              |                            |
| ADOPTED:                                |                            |
| ATTEST: /s/Chad Crochet                 |                            |
| Chad Crochet, City Clerk                | Stephen VanHook, President |
| Jennings City Council                   | Jennings City Council      |
|   |                            |
|   | Henry Guinn, Mayor         |
|   | City of Jennings           |